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Shri S. A. Mehdi: It is expected that the first two would be ready in 1965-
66, and the second set would be ready in the Fourth Plan.

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel: In view of the fact that the hon. Minister replied that the existing scheme will be finished in the fourth year of the Third Plan, may I know why the additional extension is being phased in the Fourth Plan and not in the Third Plan itself?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Irrigation and Power (Shri Alagesan): As was stated, Sir, two units will be commissioned by 1964 and further two units by March, 1965.
We have asked the Gujarat Government to send UP their proposals. We have also told them that we shall be prepared to include any further praposal in the Fourth Plan, and if any preliminary works can be carried out in the Third Plan for the purpose of extension that can also be carried out.

Shri P. R. Patel: In view of the fact that because of the scarcity of electricity, industrial progress and agricult ural progress has nearly come to a stoP. may I know whether the Government is going to give thought to increase the capacity of this thermal station?

Shri Alagesan: I thought I answered so. We want to include the extension programme in the Fourth Plan and carry out the preliminary works that are necessary even in the Third Plan.

Inseet in Milk Bottle
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Will the Minister of Food aDd Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that complaints regarding the presence of insects in sealed milk botties supplied by Delhi Milk Scheme, have been received; and

(b) if so, what action Government have taken to remedy this defect in the bottling process of the Delhi Milk
Scheme?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the
~Iinister of Food aDd Agriculture (Shri Shinde): (a) and (b). There have been only four complaints of this type against a total of over 14 crores of milk bottles supplied by the Delhi Milk Scheme ever since it started functioning. An insect can apparently get entrapped by accident when the milk bottle is being filled and capped. Every possible effort is being made to keep the dairy free from insects and to observe proper hygienic conditions in the processing and bottling of milk.

Shri lnder 1. Malhotra: The han.
Parliamentary Secretary has stated in the answer that there have been only four complaints. I hope he would recal! that only during last mOllth there was much discussion on this very question that an insect was found in a bottle.

Mr. Speaker: He is gIvmg information instead of asking the question.

Shri lnder 1. Malhotra: This is just background material for his information. .

Mr. Speaker: We want to know the fore-ground not the background.

Shri lnder 1. Malhotra: lday I know whether the milk that is being processed at the Delhi Milk Scheme Dairy is absolutely untouched by human hand?

Shri Shinde: In the initial stage when the milk is received at the milk collection centre, naturally, it is through hand. But after it is received by the milk collection centre, the entire process of filtration, calorification and pasteurisation is mechanical where no human touch is possible.
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8hri Inder J. Malbotra: May I know whether the process of sealing the bottles is mechanical or through some human element?

Shri Shinde: The entire process of filling and capping is mechanical.

Shri D. C. Sharma: What precautions are .being taken in order to save these bottles froin the invasion of these insects?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas): I am happy the Delhi Milk Supply Scheme is geting the attention of han.
Members of Parliament. There is nothing like seeing for believing. So, I would invite all Members of Parliament to visit this dairy, which is only six miles from Parliament House. In fact, it is one of the best dairies in the world where the whole process is quite hygienic as will be seen from the fact that the entire process of filtration, calorification and pasteurisation is done in a closed circuit.
Pasteurisation is done by a machinery which is made of stainless steel and IS of the most modern design. So, the milk does not get any chance of getting contaminated with foreign matter in the process. The hon. Member, Shri Sharma, put the question whetner care is taken at the time of bottling the milk. Here I may say that every care is taken at that stage.
Before the bottles are filled, they are washed by an automatic bottle washing machine at the rate of 300 per minute. In the process of washing, each bottle has to go through various treatments for a period of nearly 25 minutes jetted with ordinary water and other solutions. I may say that these bottles are completely sanitised before they are used.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May know whether proper arrangements have been made to stop the insect invasion. as has been mentioned by an han. Member?

Mr. Speaker: That has already been answered.

"" lt~~ ... : lIflft ~ij~Ff «f;rcr l'f~~
;f il'ffi'ITllT f'li ~ ~ '1ft 'fn:: ~
fl'f'1T ~, ;f ~ ,,~ ~ f'li 'R f~
lfct1 "if f'li« f'li« SI'Iil1: ~ ~ f.f~
vi' ilR 'R~ iff'!' 'fin vf ?
Shri A. M. Thomas: It is of very small size. I may just say that the processing an:! bottle filling room of the Central Dairy is 200 ft. long 40 ft. wide and nearly 30 ft. high.

Mr. Speaker: There is another supplementary coming from this side of the House as to whether the description and size that is being given is that of the insect.

Shri A. M. Thomas: As has been stated, it was just accidental.

Mr. Speaker: The question was how large was the insect.

Shri A. M. Thomas: A very small insect.

IllT~~*,,:l{'~~
'IT f'li ~ ~ ~~ 'IT, lffi:'lr efr
1fT 'flIT 'IT ?

'IQf/ll $If !IfiI' orTd'<'I' ~ ~
~ ~ ~~"'T( ~ m;r.rr ~ if!IT

~I
Shri Tyagi: Was is due to the fault of the bottle-washers that the insect went into the bottle?

Shri A. M. Thomas: No, Sir; not at all.

IllT '{'lq m ~ : ~'T ~
~ ifCI<'ITlfr f.I; ~l ~ ~ I l{'
~~~f'li~~T'Ift~
iili >if"'i f.rIr.r~. ~ fifiCAT ~l'flf .,-iTlrr ?

'IQf/ll ~ : >.it ~ fu& I

11ft ~ ~ : 'flIT ~~ ~
qm ~ f.I; ~ 1f.ti 'f'imI -eg ~ ~al
if>T f'crnfuf f.IilfT ;;nm ~ ~ f<;rq; ~
f.mfuI l'f<: ;;rRr t ~'h: ~ ~1I\i~ (t
;;nm t ?
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Shri Shinde: After the milk is received at the chilling centre it is kept in complete hygienic conditions and cold storage etc. are used to see that it does not get deteriorated.

Shri P. K. Deo: We know that most of the milk is collected from the sur-
rounjing areas. May I know it there is a proposal on the part of Government to have their own cattle?

Mr. Speaker: That is a suggestion for action.

""Ii ~ m : ~ ~ <:f;ur;rr
~~'Iilw~~~fl!i~
iI'ii if '!:~ f.fif><'IT ~1 ~m lfIG<: 'Iil
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f~ fl:r.rcit ~ ;;IT Ii' Gf1'£ifT 'fi~
~ f!fi ,"-!fir, r<t'lil it/fiqrlf il; ~
'flfI ~ Iirrn ~ !fi<:;f !fir ~
!fi<:(~~?

~~:lf~;;IT~~
f.l;1fi<~~1

'fT ~"""' aqm : -q G\"T~ 'fl~
~ f.I; ;;it ~ ~ v{ ~;rf.T ;;rrftr 'flfI" ¥ft
~h:'flfI"~;;rj";f~T'Iil~f;; ,.Of
!fi~ il; fiflfi<'r":f !fir !fir(Vf "Iff ~ ?

""Ii ~ : ;;n1':; ITillVf 'iT I

Shl'i A. M. Thomas: It was a fly.

Cooperatives of Jute Gr!lwers
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Will the Minister of Community Development, Panchayati Raj and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any applications for estahlish-
ment of jute growers co-operatives for the sale of jute; and

(b) the decision taken thereon?

The Deputy Minis:er in the Ministry of Community Development, Panchayati Raj and Co-operation (Shrl Shyam Dhar Misra): (a) No Sir. Applications for registration of such societies, are entertained by the State Departments of Co-operation and not the Govt. of India.

(b) Question does not arise.

""Ii~" ~: 'flfI" W om!' 'lIT ~
'Iil ~ ~ f.I; ¥ ~ if ",)qjq'{feOij
~ @m lfr;r@ ?

'fT ~ f1f'f: w'Iil ~ rn
~~'Iil~~ I ~m<;",jqlq,{feOij
~ m ;f ~ mT ~ IfiTlt11 'lIT
¥ft ~ w ~ <n: qn{ ~ f.I; qm: f.f;~;ff
it ¥ oi'rlRf <t>1 q;pm IfiWIT ~ ;;IT itr;r.r <t>1~ ~ il; ~ if
~ ~ ~ -;;~~ f<;rlf, ~'tfeq

~~IfiT1I"I'I~'IIT~~1
~ u.r~ mftfi<f ;{~ ~lITif !fir
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'fT ~ ~ : <t>1~ <nr!1m
!fir IfiT1I' m m m m it 'In:l'll pit
~

""Ii ~ fif'f:~, "fIm1f,
~,~,.m~,~~
flTJ~~it~~~,
~mfelr ~~~
~ ~ 'Iil ~'lfT OIlN·T
f,oo~1 ~~I~~hn~~IfiT1I'~1fi<
~ ~ ~ qm!fiT G\"KfT ~ f.f; q~ 'f>l1f
~o:r~1

Shri Jndrajit Gupta: May I know whether it is a fact that the Study Team had recommended that pilot projects should be begun in about a dozen selected areas in West Benga ?
If so, what is the progress made I ,,-
garding these pilot projects?

